

13-3741(L),

13-3748(CON), 13-3783(CON), 13-3857(CON),
13-3864(CON), 13-3867(CON)

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, STATE OF TEXAS, STATE OF CONNECTICUT,
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, STATE OF UTAH, STATE OF ALABAMA,
STATE OF ALASKA, STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA, STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, STATE OF ARIZONA, STATE OF TENNESSEE, STATE OF
NEBRASKA, STATE OF MICHIGAN, STATE OF COLORADO, STATE OF VERMONT,
COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, STATE OF ILLINOIS, STATE OF WEST
VIRGINIA, STATE OF NEW MEXICO, STATE OF IOWA, COMMONWEALTH OF
VIRGINIA, STATE OF KANSAS, STATE OF MARYLAND, STATE OF NEW YORK,
STATE OF IDAHO, STATE OF MISSOURI, STATE OF ARKANSAS, STATE OF OHIO,
STATE OF LOUISIANA, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, STATE
OF WISCONSIN, STATE OF DELAWARE,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

– v. –

APPLE, INC., SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC., VERLAGSGRUPPE GEORG VON
HOLTZBRINCK GMBH, HOLTZBRINCK PUBLISHERS, LLC, DBA MACMILLAN,
SIMON & SCHUSTER DIGITAL SALES, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Reverse Side of Cover)

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

PAGE PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS- APPELLANTS SIMON & SCHUSTER, INC. and SIMON & SCHUSTER DIGITAL SALES, INC.

JAMES W. QUINN
YEHUDAH L. BUCHWEITZ
GREGORY SILBERT
WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Simon
& Schuster, Inc. and Simon & Schuster
Digital Sales, Inc.*
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10153
(212) 310-8000

HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS L.L.C.,
THE PENGUIN GROUP, A Division of Pearson PLC, PENGUIN GROUP (USA), INC.,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Apple Injunction Improperly Modified the Prior Simon & Schuster Consent Decree	3
II. The Modification of the Prior Simon & Schuster Consent Decree Violates Fundamental Judicial Estoppel Principles	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Barcia v. Sitkin</i> , 367 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2004).....	5
<i>Berger v. Heckler</i> , 771 F.2d 1556 (2d Cir. 1985).....	3, 4
<i>Crumpton v. Bridgeport Educ. Ass’n</i> , 993 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	6
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	2, 8, 9
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cnty. Jail</i> , 502 U.S. 367 (1992).....	1
<i>Stills Pharmacy, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.2d 632 (2d Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 889 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Sec’y of Hous. & Urban Dev.</i> , 239 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>Weight Watchers Int’l, Inc. v. Luigino’s Inc.</i> , 423 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2005).....	2, 3, 4
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 16(e)(1).....	7
Other Authorities	
Rule 60(b).....	4, 7
